

No. 24-20485

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DARAIUS DUBASH; FARAZ HARSINI,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF HOUSTON; HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK CORPORATION; ROBERT
DOUGLAS; VERN WHITWORTH; DISCOVERY GREEN CONSERVANCY,
FORMERLY KNOWN AS HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK CONSERVANCY; BARRY
MANDEL,

Defendants-Appellees.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
DARAIUS DUBASH AND DR. FARAZ HARSINI**

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Texas, Houston Division, Civil Action 4:23-cv-03556
Honorable Andrew S. Hanen Presiding

Sara Berinhout
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS & EXPRESSION (FIRE)
510 Walnut St., Ste. 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473
sara.berinhout@thefire.org

John Greil
Steven T. Collis
Law & Religion Clinic
University of Texas School of Law
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 471-5151
john.greil@law.utexas.edu
steven.collis@law.utexas.edu

(Additional counsel listed on next page)

JT Morris
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS & EXPRESSION (FIRE)
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Ste. 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
jt.morris@thefire.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The First Amendment Protects Plaintiffs’ Advocacy in a Public Park.....	2
II. Defendants Have Imposed a Content-Based Speech Restriction That Cannot Overcome Strict Scrutiny.....	6
III. Defendants’ Speech Prohibition Is Also an Unlawful Prior Restraint.....	12
IV. Mr. Dubash’s Advocacy Is Also Protected Religious Expression.....	14
V. Plaintiffs’ Pleadings Establish the Conservancy and Mr. Mandel Acted Under Color of State Law and Finding Otherwise Would Create a Circuit Split.....	17
VI. The City and Its Park Corporation Must Uphold Constitutional Rights in Their Public Park.....	20
VII. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied Their <i>Monell</i> Burden at the Pleadings Stage.....	23
VIII. Plaintiffs Have Stated Damages Claims for First and Fourth Amendment Violations.....	26
IX. Plaintiffs Have Shown They Are Entitled to Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bevill v. Fletcher</i> , 26 F.4th 270 (5th Cir. 2022)	14, 16
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Bodzin v. City of Dallas</i> , 768 F.2d 722 (5th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	8, 10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	14
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Cath. Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	12
<i>Cornish v. Corr. Servs. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Davidson v. Stafford</i> , 848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	10
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	20

Flagg Bros. v. Brooks,
436 U.S. 149 (1978) 20

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 10

Fraire v. City of Arlington,
957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 24

Freeman v. Gore,
483 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 29, 30

Frye v. Kansas City Mo. Police Dep’t,
375 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
593 U.S. 522 (2021) 16

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 4, 5

Johnson v. City of Shelby,
574 U.S. 10 (2014) 24

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
343 U.S. 495 (1952) 4

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
597 U.S. 507 (2022) 7, 15

Knowles v. City of Waco,
462 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 6

Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. & Coordination Unit,
507 U.S. 163 (1993) 24

Lee v. Katz,
276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 17

Lovelace v. Software Spectrum Inc.,
78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 30

Marsh v. Alabama,
326 U.S. 501 (1946) 18

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
584 U.S. 617 (2018) 15

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 12

Mink v. Knox,
613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 32

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
585 U.S. 1 (2018) 34

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 27

Polnac v. City of Sulphur Springs,
555 F. Supp. 3d 309 (E.D. Tex. 2021)..... 30

Poullard v. Jones,
596 F. Supp. 3d 729 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 30

Reed v. State,
762 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1988)..... 31

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 8, 9

Roaden v. Kentucky,
413 U.S. 496 (1973) 13

Robinson v. Hunt County,
921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 9

Saldana v. Garza,
684 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 28

Scanlan v. Tex. A&M Univ.,
343 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 7

<i>SEIU, Loc. 5 v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Sindhi v. Raina</i> , 905 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	13
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	15, 16
<i>UAW, Loc. No. 5285 v. Gaston Festivals, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	7
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	31
<i>Whitley v. Hanna</i> , 726 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>World Wide St. Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia</i> , 245 F. App'x 336 (5th Cir. 2007).....	27

Other Authorities

Andrew Smith, <i>Events in the City: Using Public Spaces as Event Venues</i> (2015).....	3
